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user’s application. If this product is defective within the warranty period, your
exclusive remedy and 3M ESPE’s sole obligation shall be repair or replacement
of the 3M ESPE product.

Limitation of Liability
Except where prohibited by law, 3M ESPE will not be liable for any loss or
damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or
consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including warranty, contract,
negligence or strict liability.

Information valid as of 08/03

DEUTSCH
Produktbeschreibung
Ätzgel MiniTip, hergestellt von 3M ESPE, ist ein 32-prozentiges Phosphorsäure-
ätzgel. Es beseitigt die präparationsbedingte Schmierschicht, schafft mikrofeine
Retentionen im Zahnschmelz und legt die Dentinkanälchen frei. Dadurch wird
die Haftung des Bondings an Zahnschmelz und Dentin ermöglicht.
Das MiniTip Applikationssystem ermöglicht eine präzise und punktgenaue
Applikation und eine sparsame Dosierung. Ein versehentliches Verspritzen des
Ätzgels ist mit diesem Dosiersystem ausgeschlossen. Um jeden Patienten mit
optimaler Hygiene behandeln zu können, sind Applikationsspitzen zur einmaligen
Verwendung beigefügt.
� Diese Gebrauchsinformation ist für die Dauer der Verwendung des Produktes

aufzubewahren.

Anwendungsgebiete
• Ätzen von Schmelz und Dentin

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Der Kontakt von Ätzgel MiniTip mit Schleimhaut, Haut und Augen ist zu
vermeiden. Erfolgt versehentlich doch ein Kontakt, dann sind die benetzten
Stellen so schnell wie möglich mit reichlich Wasser abzuspülen.

Pulpenschutz
Um Irritationen der Pulpa vorzubeugen, sollten pulpennahe Bereiche punktförmig
mit einem fest abbindenden Calciumhydroxid-Präparat (z.B. Alkaliner™, hergestellt
von 3M ESPE) abgedeckt werden.

Montage

Précautions
Etching Gel MiniTip ne doit pas entrer en contact avec les muqueuses, la peau
ou les yeux. En cas de projection accidentelle de gel acide, les zones de contact
concernées doivent être rincées abondamment à l’eau, aussi rapidement que
possible.

Protection de la pulpe dentaire
Afin d’éviter une irritation de la pulpe, les zones proches de la pulpe doivent être
ponctuellement recouvertes avec une préparation durcissante à base
d’hydroxyde de calcium (comme Alkaliner™, fabriquée par 3M ESPE).

Mode d’emploi

� Far scorrere lateralmente il dosatore (1) sulla cartuccia (4) fino all’arresto.
� Far scorrere la cremagliera (2) nel dosatore con i denti rivolti verso l’alto e

il lato arrotondato verso la parte posteriore in modo che il perno (3) scorra
dentro il foro del pistone in gomma della cartuccia (4).

� Girare ed estrarre il cappuccio della cartuccia (4). Non gettare il cappuccio.
� Montare una punta applicativa (5) sulla cartuccia e serrare in sede avvitando

in senso orario di un quarto di giro.

Applicazione
� La punta può essere piegata quanto necessario in base all’applicazione

specifica.
� Applicare il gel mordenzante alla superficie pulita del dente premendo

leggermente il dosatore.
� Lasciar reagire per 20 secondi.
� Quindi sciacquare accuratamente ed eliminare eventuali residui di gel

mordenzante usando acqua abbondante per 20 secondi.
� Asciugare accuratamente il dente con aria compressa. Lo smalto mordenzato

dovrà avere aspetto opaco e gessoso. In caso contrario, ripetere il processo
di acidificazione.

� Non toccare la superficie mordenzata ed evitare eventuali contaminazioni.
� Attenzione: per ragioni igieniche, gettare la punta applicativa dopo

l’uso. Utilizzare una punta applicativa nuova per ogni paziente
trattato. Dopo ogni uso, sigillare la cartuccia con il suo cappuccio
originale.

Smontaggio

Ätzgel MiniTip™

Etching Gel
� Ätzgel
� Gel de mordançage acide
� Gel per mordenzatura
� Etching Gel
� Ácido em Gel
� Etsgel
� Αδρ�π�ιητικ� �ελ�
	 Etsgel

FIN Etsausgeeli
� Ætsgel
� Etsegele

Instructions for Use Gebruiksinformatie
Gebrauchsinformation �δηγ�ες 	ρ�σης
Mode d’emploi Bruksanvisning
Informazioni per l’uso Käyttöinfo
Información de uso Brugsanvisning
Instruções de uso Bruksinformasjon
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ENGLISH
Product Description
Etching Gel MiniTip, manufactured by 3M ESPE, is an etching gel containing
32% phosphoric acid. It removes the smear layer resulting from preparation,
creates microfine retentions in the enamel and opens up the dentin tubules.
This allows the bonding material to adhere to the enamel and dentin. The MiniTip
application system allows precise, accurate application and sparing use.
Accidental spattering of the etching gel is not possible with this dosing system.
Application tips are provided for one-time use in order to ensure optimal
hygiene when treating each patient.
� Keep these instructions as long as you continue to use the product.

Areas of Application
• Etching enamel and dentin

Precautionary measures
Etching Gel MiniTip should not be allowed to come into contact with mucous
membranes, the skin or the eyes. Should the etching gel accidentally come into
contact, the affected areas must be rinsed with plenty of water as quickly as
possible.

Pulp protection
In order to prevent the irritation of the pulp, areas close to the pulp should be
covered punctually with a hard-setting calcium hydroxide preparation (such as
Alkaliner™, manufactured by 3M ESPE).

Installation
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1 dosing lever

2 toothed rack

3 guide pin

4 cartridge

5 application tip

� Slide the dosing lever (1) sideways onto the cartridge (4) until it stops.
� Slide the toothed rack (2) into the dosing lever with the teeth up and the

rounded side to the back so that the guide pin (3) slides into the hole of the
rubber piston in the cartridge (4).

� Twist the cap off of the cartridge (4). Do not discard the cap.
� Mount an application tip (5) onto the cartridge and lock into place by turning

one quarter turn clockwise.

Application
� The application tip can be bent as necessary for application.
� Apply the etching gel to the clean tooth surface by pressing the dosing lever

lightly.
� Let react for 20 seconds.
� Next, carefully rinse and suck out the etching gel with plenty of water for

20 seconds.
� Blow the tooth dry carefully with compressed air. The etched enamel must

have a dull, chalky appearance. If it does not, repeat the etching process.
� Do not touch the etched surface, and avoid any contamination.
� Attention: The application tip must be discarded after each use for

hygienic reasons. A new application tip must be used for each new
patient. Seal the cartridge with the original cap after every use.

Disassembly

1 dosing lever

1 dosing lever

2 toothed rack

4 cartridge

4 cartridge

All parts must be disassembled to replace an empty cartridge with a full
cartridge or to clean the MiniTip application system:
� Turn the toothed rack (2) by 90° and pull it out of the cartridge (4) and the

dosing lever (1).
� Pull the dosing lever (1) sideways from the cartridge (4).

Cleaning
� The MiniTip application system can be immersed in a standard disinfecting

solution such as Impresept™, manufactured for 3M ESPE, after it has been
disassembled. The duration of immersion depends on the manufacturer’s
instructions, and is 10 min for Impresept. Please refer to the corresponding
instructions for use. Impresept is not available in all countries.

� The cartridge (4) can only be disinfected when it is sealed with the
original cap. The application system can also be disinfected by spraying or
wiping.

Disposal
The package must be completely emptied before being disposed of for
recycling. Small amounts of MiniTip Etching Gel can be disposed of with normal
wastewater when well diluted with water or when neutralized.

Incompatibilities
The product may cause sensitization in sensitive persons. If allergic reactions
are observed, use of the product should be discontinued and the product
completely removed.

Storage and Shelf Life
Do not store the product above 25°C/77°F.
Store in a cool place with sealed blister to prevent the product from drying out.
Do not use after the expiration date.

Customer Information
No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the
information provided in this instruction sheet.

Warranty
3M ESPE warrants this product will be free from defects in material and
manufacture. 3M ESPE MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining the suitability of the product for

1 Dosierhebel

2 Zahnstange

3 Führungsstift

4 Kartusche

5 Applikationsspitze

� Den Dosierhebel (1) seitlich bis zum Anschlag auf die Kartusche (4)
aufschieben.

� Die Zahnstange (2) mit der Verzahnung nach oben und der abgerundeten
Seite nach hinten so in den Dosierhebel einschieben, dass der Führungs-
stift (3) im Loch des Gummikolbens der Kartusche (4) versenkt wird.

� Den Originalverschluss der Kartusche (4) abdrehen und aufbewahren.
� Eine Applikationsspitze (5) aufsetzen und durch eine Vierteldrehung im

Uhrzeigersinn verriegeln.

Applikation
� Die Applikationsspitze kann zum leichteren Auftragen beliebig gebogen

werden.
� Durch leichten Druck auf den Dosierhebel das Ätzgel auf die saubere

Zahnoberfläche applizieren.
� 20 Sek. einwirken lassen.
� Danach das Ätzgel mit viel Wasser 20 Sek. sorgfältig abspülen und absaugen.
� Den Zahn vorsichtig mit Luft trocken blasen. Der geätzte Schmelz muss

kreidig matt aussehen, andernfalls den Ätzvorgang wiederholen.
� Die geätzte Fläche nicht mehr berühren und jegliche Kontamination

vermeiden.
� Achtung: Aus Gründen der Hygiene die Applikationsspitze nach

Gebrauch unbedingt verwerfen und für jeden neuen Patienten eine
neue Applikationsspitze verwenden. Die Kartusche nach Gebrauch
mit dem Originalverschluss verschließen.

Demontage

1 Dosierhebel

1 Dosierhebel

2 Zahnstange

4 Kartusche

4 Kartusche

Zum Austauschen einer leeren Kartusche gegen eine volle und zur Reinigung
des MiniTip Applikationssystems müssen alle Teile demontiert werden.
� Die Zahnstange (2) um 90° drehen und dann aus Kartusche (4) und

Dosierhebel (1) herausziehen.
� Den Dosierhebel (1) seitlich von der Kartusche (4) abziehen.

Reinigung
� Das MiniTip Applikationssystem kann in demontiertem Zustand in eine

Standard-Desinfektionslösung, z.B. Impresept™, hergestellt für 3M ESPE,
eingelegt werden. Die Dauer richtet sich nach den Angaben des Herstellers,
bei Impresept 10 min. Bitte die jeweilige Gebrauchsinformation beachten.
Impresept ist nicht in allen Ländern erhältlich.

� Die Kartusche (4) darf nur mit aufgeschraubtem Originalverschluss
desinfiziert werden. Eine Sprüh- oder Wischdesinfektion ist ebenfalls
möglich.

Entsorgung
Nur vollständig entleerte Verpackungen zur Verwertung geben. Reste von Ätzgel
MiniTip können, stark mit Wasser verdünnt oder neutralisiert, mit dem Abwasser
entsorgt werden.

Unverträglichkeiten
Bei empfindlichen Personen lässt sich eine Sensibilisierung durch das Produkt
nicht ausschließen. Sollten allergische Reaktionen auftreten, ist der Gebrauch
einzustellen und das Produkt vollständig zu entfernen.

Lagerung und Haltbarkeit
Das Produkt nicht über 25°C/77°F lagern.
Eine kühle Lagerung im ungeöffneten Blister vermeidet das Austrocknen des
Produktes.
Nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums nicht mehr verwenden.

Kundeninformation
Niemand ist berechtigt, Informationen bekannt zu geben, die von den Angaben
in diesen Anweisungen abweichen.

Garantie
3M ESPE garantiert, dass dieses Produkt frei von Material- und Herstellungs-
fehlern ist. 3M ESPE ÜBERNIMMT KEINE WEITERE HAFTUNG, AUCH KEINE
IMPLIZITE GARANTIE BEZÜGLICH VERKÄUFLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR
EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. Der Anwender ist verantwortlich für den Einsatz
und die bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung des Produkts. Wenn innerhalb der
Garantiefrist Schäden am Produkt auftreten, bestehen der einzige Anspruch und
die einzige Verpflichtung von 3M ESPE in der Reparatur oder dem Ersatz des
3M ESPE Produkts.

Haftungsbeschränkung
Soweit ein Haftungsausschluss gesetzlich zulässig ist, besteht für 3M ESPE
keinerlei Haftung für Verluste oder Schäden durch dieses Produkt, gleichgültig
ob es sich dabei um direkte, indirekte, besondere, Begleit- oder Folgeschäden,
unabhängig von der Rechtsgrundlage, einschließlich Garantie, Vertrag,
Fahrlässigkeit oder Vorsatz, handelt.
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FRANÇAIS
Description du produit
Etching Gel MiniTip, fabriqué par 3M ESPE, est un gel de mordançage acide
contenant 32 % d’acide phosphorique. Ce gel élimine la couche de résidus
résultant de la préparation, crée des micro-rétentions dans l’émail et ouvre les
tubuli dentinaires. Cela permet l’adhésion des matériaux à coller à l’émail et à
la dentine. Le système d’application MiniTip permet d’obtenir une application
précise et soignée et d’utiliser moins de matériaux. Le système de dosage
exclut toute projection accidentelle du gel acide. Les embouts d’application sont
à usage unique, afin de garantir un maximum d’hygiène lors du traitement de
chaque patient.
� Conservez ce mode d’emploi aussi longtemps que vous utiliserez le produit.

Domaines d’application
• Produit de mordançage acide pour émail et dentine

1 levier de dosage

2 crémaillère

3 mini-guide

4 cartouche

5 embout d’application

� Faire coulisser latéralement le levier de dosage (1) sur la cartouche (4)
jusqu’à la butée.

� Faire glisser la crémaillère (2) dans le levier de dosage, les crans placés vers
le haut et la face arrondie vers le bas, de façon à ce que le mini-guide (3)
s’introduise dans l’orifice du piston caoutchouté de la cartouche (4).

� Dévisser le capuchon de la cartouche (4). Ne pas jeter le capuchon.
� Placer un embout d’application (5) sur la cartouche et l’emboîter en le

tournant d’un quart de tour dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.

Application
� Pour faciliter l’application, l’embout d’application peut être recourbé si

nécessaire.
� Appliquer le gel de mordançage acide sur la surface dentaire bien nettoyée

en appuyant légèrement sur le levier de dosage.
� Laisser réagir pendant 20 secondes.
� Rincer ensuite soigneusement à l’aide d’une aspiration chirurgicale et

éliminer le gel de mordançage acide avec une grande quantité d’eau
pendant 20 secondes.

� Sécher la dent avec soin en soufflant de l’air comprimé. L’émail traité à
l’acide doit avoir une apparence mate et crayeuse. Dans le cas contraire,
il faut répéter le processus de traitement au gel acide.

� Ne pas toucher la surface traitée à l’acide et éviter toute contamination.
� Attention : Pour des questions d’hygiène, l’embout d’application doit

être jeté après chaque usage. Il est nécessaire d’utiliser un nouvel
embout d’application pour tout nouveau patient. Reboucher la
cartouche avec son capuchon d’origine après chaque utilisation.

Démontage

1 levier de dosage

1 levier de dosage

2 crémaillère

4 cartouche

4 cartouche

Toutes les pièces de l’ensemble doivent être démontées lors du remplacement
d’une cartouche vide par une cartouche pleine ou pour nettoyer le système
d’application MiniTip.
� Tourner la crémaillère (2) de 90° et la dégager de la cartouche (4) et du

levier de dosage (1).
� Retirer latéralement le levier de dosage (1) de la cartouche (4).

Nettoyage
� Après avoir été démonté, le système d’application, MiniTip peut être immergé

dans une solution désinfectante standard telle que Impresept™, fabriquée
pour 3M ESPE. La durée d’immersion dépend des instructions du fabricant
de la solution ; elle est de 10 minutes pour l’Impresept. Veuillez vous référer
au mode d’emploi correspondant. L’Impresept n’est pas disponible dans tous
les pays.

� La cartouche (4) peut être désinfectée uniquement lorsqu’elle est
munie de son capuchon d’origine. Le système d’application peut
également être désinfecté par aspersion ou essuyage.

Recyclage
Le conditionnement doit être entièrement vidé avant de pouvoir être recyclé.
Il est possible de jeter de petites quantités de MiniTip Etching Gel dans les eaux
usées, à condition de bien les diluer dans l’eau ou de les neutraliser.

Incompatibilités
Le produit peut entraîner une sensibilisation chez les personnes sensibles.
En cas de réaction allergique, l’utilisation du produit doit être interrompue et le
produit entièrement éliminé.

Stockage et durée de conservation
Ne pas stocker le produit à plus de 25°C/77°F.
Conserver au frais dans un blister intact afin d’empêcher le produit de sécher.
Ne pas utiliser le produit après la date de péremption.

Information clients
Toute personne devra obligatoirement communiquer des informations
strictement conformes à celles données dans ce document.

Garantie
3M ESPE garantit que ce produit est dépourvu de défauts matériels et de
fabrication. 3M ESPE NE FOURNIT AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE, NI AUCUNE
GARANTIE IMPLICITE OU DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D’ADEQUATION A UN
EMPLOI PARTICULIER. L’utilisateur est responsable de la détermination de
l’adéquation du produit à son utilisation. Si ce produit présente un défaut durant
sa période de garantie, votre seul recours et l’unique obligation de 3M ESPE
sera la réparation ou le remplacement du produit 3M ESPE.

Limitation de responsabilité
A l’exception des lieux où la loi l’interdit, 3M ESPE ne sera tenue responsable
d’aucune perte ou dommage découlant de ce produit, qu’ils soient directs,
indirects, spécifiques, accidentels ou consécutifs, quels que soient les
arguments avancés, y compris la garantie, le contrat, la négligence ou la stricte
responsabilité.

Mise à jour 08/03

ITALIANO
Descrizione del prodotto
Il gel per mordenzatura MiniTip, prodotto da 3M ESPE, contiene acido fosforico
al 32%. Consente la rimozione dei residui prodotti dalla preparazione, crea delle
microritenzioni nello smalto ed apre i tubuli dentinali. Ciò consente al sistema
adesivo di aderire a smalto e dentina. Il sistema di applicazione MiniTip
consente un’applicazione precisa e accurata e un impiego economico. Grazie a
questo sistema dosatore, l’estrusione accidentale di gel è impossibile. Le punte
per l’applicazione sono monouso per garantire igiene ottimale nel trattamento di
pazienti.
� Conservare le presenti istruzioni finché il prodotto viene utilizzato.

Aree di applicazione
• Mordenzatura di smalto e dentina

Precauzioni
Il gel per mordenzatura MiniTip non deve venire a contatto di membrane mucose,
pelle o occhi. In caso di contatto accidentale con gel mordenzante, sciacquare
con acqua abbondante le zone colpite il più rapidamente possibile.

Protezione della polpa
Per evitare l’irritazione della polpa, le zone in prossimità di questa dovranno
essere accuratamente ricoperte con preparato di idrossido di calcio ad
indurimento veloce (come Alkaliner™ di 3M ESPE).

Installazione 1 dosatore

2 cremagliera

3 perno guida

4 cartuccia

5 punta applicativa

1 dosatore

1 dosatore

2 cremagliera

4 cartuccia

4 cartuccia

Quando è necessario sostituire la cartuccia con una cartuccia piena, oppure
occorre effettuare la pulizia del sistema applicativo MiniTip, è necessario
smontare tutti i pezzi:
� Ruotare la cremagliera (2) di 90° ed estrarla dalla cartuccia (4) e dal

dosatore (1).
� Estrarre il dosatore (1) dalla cartuccia (4) tirandolo lateralmente.

Pulizia
� Dopo essere stato smontato, il sistema applicativo MiniTip può essere

immerso in una soluzione disinfettante standard, come la Impresept™,
prodotta per 3M ESPE. La durata dell’immersione si ricava dalle istruzioni del
produttore, in particolare per la soluzione Impresept è di 10 minuti. Fare
riferimento alle relative istruzioni d’uso. Impresept non è disponibile in tutti i
paesi.

� La cartuccia (4) può essere disinfettata solo se è sigillata con il suo
cappuccio originale. Il sistema può essere disinfettato anche con idonei
prodotti spray o tramite strofinamento.

Smaltimento
La confezione deve essere completamente vuotata prima di essere smaltita
ed essere quindi riciclata. Se ben diluiti in acqua o neutralizzati, piccoli
quantitativi di gel per acidificazione MiniTip possono essere smaltiti con l’acqua
di rifiuto.

Incompatibilità
Il prodotto può provocare fenomeni di sensibilizzazione nei soggetti predisposti.
In caso di reazioni allergiche, si consiglia di rimuovere completamente il prodotto
e di interromperne l’utilizzo.

Conservazione e durata
Non conservare il prodotto a temperature superiori a 25°C/77°F.
Conservare al fresco nel blister chiuso per evitare l’essiccazione del prodotto.
Non usare dopo la data di scadenza.

Informazione per i clienti
Nessuna persona è autorizzata a fornire informazioni diverse da quelle indicate
in questo foglio di istruzioni.

Garanzia
3M ESPE garantisce che questo prodotto è privo di difetti per quanto riguarda
materiali e manifattura. 3M ESPE NON OFFRE ULTERIORI GARANZIE,
COMPRESE EVENTUALI GARANZIE IMPLICITE O DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O
IDONEITÀ PER PARTICOLARI SCOPI. L’utente è responsabile di determinare
l’idoneità del prodotto nelle singole applicazioni. Se questo prodotto risulta
difettoso nell’ambito del periodo di garanzia, l’esclusivo rimedio e unico
obbligo da parte di 3M ESPE sarà la riparazione o la sostituzione del prodotto
3M ESPE.

Limitazioni di responsabilità
Eccetto ove diversamente indicato dalla legge, 3M ESPE non si riterrà
responsabile per eventuali perdite o danni derivanti da questo prodotto, diretti o
indiretti, speciali, incidentali o consequenziali, qualunque sia la teoria affermata,
compresi garanzia, contratto, negligenza o diretta responsabilità.
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ESPAÑOL
Descripción del producto
Etching Gel Minitip, fabricado por 3M ESPE, es un gel para grabado ácido que
contiene un 32% de ácido fosfórico. Elimina el barrillo dentinario producido en
la preparación, crea retenciones microfinas en el esmalte y abre los túbulos
dentinarios. Esto permite que el material adhesivo se adhiera al esmalte y a la
dentina. El sistema MiniTip permite una aplicación precisa y un uso moderado.
Gracias a este sistema de dosificación se evitan las salpicaduras accidentales
del gel. Se suministran puntas de aplicación desechables para garantizar una
higiene óptima con cada paciente.
� Conserve estas instrucciones mientras siga utilizando el producto.

Áreas de aplicación
• Grabado ácido de esmalte y dentina

Medidas de precaución
Etching Gel MiniTip no debe entrar en contacto con las membranas mucosas,
con la piel ni con los ojos. En caso de hacerlo, lave inmediatamente la zona
afectada con abundante agua.

Protección de la pulpa
Para evitar la irritación de la pulpa, las áreas próximas a ésta deben cubrirse
con precisión con un preparado de hidróxido de calcio que pueda endurecer
(como Alkaliner™, fabricado por 3M ESPE).

Montaje

Desmontaje

1 palanca de dosificación

2 barra dentada

3 espiga guía

4 cartucho

5 punta de aplicación

� Coloque la palanca de dosificación (1) deslizándola lateralmente sobre el
cartucho (4) hasta que haga tope.

� Deslice la barra dentada (2) en la palanca de dosificación con los
dientes hacia arriba y el extremo redondeado hacia atrás de modo que
la espiga guía (3) se introduzca en el orificio del émbolo de goma del
cartucho (4).

� Desenrosque el tapón del cartucho. No lo tire.
� Monte una punta de aplicación (5) en el cartucho y fíjela en su sitio girándola

un cuarto de vuelta en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.

Aplicación
� La punta puede curvarse según sea necesario para llevar a cabo la

aplicación.
� Aplique el gel para grabado a la superficie dental limpia presionando

ligeramente la palanca de dosificación.
� Deje actuar durante 20 segundos.
� A continuación, limpie cuidadosamente y retire el gel con abundante agua

durante 20 segundos.
� Seque cuidadosamente el diente con aire comprimido. El esmalte grabado

tendrá un aspecto terroso, sin brillo. Si no es así, repita el proceso de
grabado.

� No toque la superficie grabada y evite cualquier tipo de contaminación.
� Atención: Por motivos higiénicos, la punta de aplicación debe

desecharse después de cada uso. Deberá emplearse una punta de
aplicación nueva para cada nuevo paciente. Cierre el cartucho
herméticamente con el tapón original después de cada uso.

1 palanca de
dosificación

1 palanca de dosificación

2 barra dentada

4 cartucho

4 cartucho

Deben desmontarse todas las piezas para sustituir el cartucho vacío por uno
lleno, o bien para limpiar el sistema de aplicación MiniTip.
� Gire la barra dentada (2) 90° y sáquela del cartucho (4) y de la palanca de

dosificación (1).
� Retire lateralmente la palanca de dosificación (1) del cartucho (4).

Limpieza
� Una vez desmontado, el sistema de aplicación MiniTip se puede sumergir

en una solución desinfectante estándar como Impresept™, fabricada para
3M ESPE. El tiempo de inmersión depende de las instrucciones del fabricante
y en el caso de Impresept es de 10 min. Consulte las instrucciones de uso
correspondientes. Impresept no se encuentra disponible en todos los países.

� El cartucho (4) sólo se puede desinfectar cuando se encuentra
herméticamente cerrado con el tapón original. El sistema de aplicación
también se puede desinfectar mediante pulverización o lavado.

Eliminación
El paquete debe vaciarse por completo antes de enviarlo a reciclar. Si se trata de
pequeñas cantidades de MiniTip Etching Gel, se pueden eliminar con las aguas
residuales normales, siempre que se diluyan bien con agua o se neutralicen.

Incompatibilidades
Este producto puede producir irritaciones en personas sensibles. Si se
observan reacciones alérgicas, debe suspenderse el uso del producto y retirarlo
completamente.

Condiciones de almacenamiento y duración
No almacenar el producto a más de 25°C/77°F.
Guardar el producto en un lugar fresco y dentro del blíster sin abrir, para evitar
que se seque.
No lo utilice después de la fecha de caducidad.

Información para el cliente
Ninguna persona está autorizada a facilitar ninguna información que difiera en
modo alguno de la información suministrada en esta hoja de instrucciones.

Garantía
3M ESPE garantiza este producto contra defectos de los materiales y de
fabricación. 3M ESPE NO OTORGARÁ NINGUNA OTRA GARANTÍA, INCLUYENDO
CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O DE ADECUACIÓN A
FINES PARTICULARES. El usuario es responsable de determinar la idoneidad del
producto para la aplicación que desee darle. Si, dentro del periodo de garantía,
se encuentra que este producto es defectuoso, la única obligación de 3M ESPE
y la única compensación que recibirá el cliente será la reparación o la sustitución
del producto de 3M ESPE.

Limitación de responsabilidad
Salvo en lo dispuesto por la Ley, 3M ESPE no será responsable de ninguna
pérdida o daño producido por este producto, ya sea directo, indirecto, especial,
accidental o consecuente, independientemente del argumento presentado,
incluyendo los de garantía, contrato, negligencia o responsabilidad estricta.
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PORTUGUÊS
Descrição do Produto
O Ácido em Gel MiniTip, fabricado pela 3M ESPE, é um ácido que contém
32% de ácido fosfórico. Remove a smear layer resultante da preparação, cria
retenções microfinas no esmalte e abre os túbulos da dentina. Isto permite que
o bonding adira ao esmalte e à dentina. O sistema de aplicação MiniTip permite
uma aplicação precisa e exacta, bem como uma utilização económica. Com este
sistema de dosagem, o salpicar acidental do ácido em gel torna-se impossível.
As pontas de aplicação são fornecidas para uma única utilização, por forma a
assegurar a máxima higiene ao tratar cada paciente.
� Guarde estas instruções enquanto utilizar o produto.

Áreas de Aplicação
• Ataque ácido ao esmalte e à dentina

Medidas de Precaução
O Ácido em Gel MiniTip não deve entrar em contacto com membranas mucosas,
a pele ou os olhos. Se o ácido em gel entrar em contacto com essas zonas
acidentalmente, as áreas afectadas têm de ser enxaguadas com água abundante
o mais rápido possível.

Protecção da polpa
Por forma a evitar a irritação da polpa, as áreas próximas da polpa devem ser
pontualmente cobertas por um preparado de hidróxido de cálcio rígido (como o
Alkaliner™, fabricado pela 3M ESPE).

Instalação 1 controlo de dosagem

2 suporte dentado

3 pino-guia

4 cartucho

5 ponta de aplicação

� Deslize o controlo de dosagem (1) lateralmente sobre o cartucho(4) até parar.
� Deslize o suporte dentado (2) para dentro do controlo de dosagem com

os dentes para cima e o lado arredondado para trás, de modo a que o 
pino-guia (3) possa deslizar para dentro do orifício do êmbolo de borracha
no cartucho (4).

� Desaperte a tampa do cartucho (4). Não deite fora a tampa.
� Monte uma ponta de aplicação (5) no cartucho e fixe-a dando um quarto de

volta no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio.

Aplicação
� A ponta de aplicação pode dobrar-se, conforme necessário à aplicação.
� Aplique o ácido em gel à superfície limpa do dente pressionando ligeiramente

o controlo de dosagem.
� Deixe-o reagir durante 20 segundos.
� Em seguida, enxagúe com água abundante e aspire o ácido em gel com

cuidado, durante 20 segundos.
� Seque o dente com cuidado utilizando ar comprimido. O esmalte cauterizado

deverá ter um aspecto sem brilho e semelhante à cal. Se não for o caso,
repita o processo de ataque ácido.

� Não toque na superfície cauterizada e evite qualquer contaminação.
� Atenção: A ponta de aplicação deve ir para o lixo após cada

utilização por motivos de higiene. Deve utilizar uma nova ponta
de aplicação para cada paciente. Vede o cartucho com a tampa
original após cada utilização.

Desmontagem

1 controlo de dosagem

1 controlo de dosagem

2 suporte
dentado

4 cartucho

4 cartucho

Para substituir um cartucho vazio por um cartucho cheio ou para limpar o
sistema de aplicação MiniTip, todas as peças devem ser desmontadas:
� Rode o suporte dentado (2) 90° e retire-o do cartucho (4) e do controlo de

dosagem (1).
� Puxe o controlo de dosagem (1) lateralmente afastando-o do cartucho (4).

Limpeza
� Depois de desmontado, o sistema de aplicação MiniTip pode ser imerso

numa solução desinfectante padrão, como o Impresept™, fabricada para a
3M ESPE. A duração da imersão depende das instruções do fabricante,
sendo de 10 min para o Impresept. Consulte as respectivas instruções de
utilização. O Impresept não está disponível em todos os países.

� O cartucho (4) só pode ser desinfectado quando estiver vedado com
a tampa original. O sistema de aplicação também pode ser desinfectado
por pulverização ou pela passagem de um pano.
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SVENSKA
Produktbeskrivning
Etching Gel MiniTip, som tillverkas av 3M ESPE, är en etsgel som innehåller
32% fosforsyra. Den avlägsnar smutslagret som bildas under bearbetning,
ger en mikroskopiskt fin retention till emaljen och öppnar upp dentintubuli.
Detta gör att bindningsmaterialet kan fästa vid emaljen och dentinet. MiniTip
appliceringssystem möjliggör exakt applicering och sparsam användning.
Ofrivilligt stänk av etsgel kan inte uppstå med det här doseringssystemet.
Appliceringsmunstycket är avsett för engångsbruk för att säkerställa optimal
hygien vid behandling av patienter.
� Behåll bruksanvisningen så länge produkten används.
Användningsområden
• Etsning av emalj och dentin
Försiktighetsåtgärder
Etching Gel MiniTip får inte komma i kontakt med slemhinnor, hud eller ögon.
Skulle etsgelen komma i kontakt med ovan nämnda delar ska kontaktytan
sköljas med en riklig mängd vatten så fort som möjligt.
Skydda pulpan
För att förhindra irritation av pulpan ska närliggande ytor noggrant täckas
över med ett hårdhärdande kalciumhydroxidpreparat (såsom Alkaliner™, som
tillverkas av 3M ESPE).
Installering

� Liu’uta annosteluvipu (1) sivuttain patruunaa (4) kohti, kunnes se lukkiutuu.
� Liu’uta hammastettu tanko (2) annosteluvipuun siten, että hampaat ovat

ylöspäin ja pyöristetty pää on taaksepäin siten, että ohjainnasta (3) liukuu
patruunassa (4) olevaan kumimännän reikään.

� Kierrä korkki irti patruunasta (4). Älä hävitä korkkia.
� Asenna vientikärki (5) patruunaan ja lukitse se paikalleen kiertämällä sitä

kierrosta myötäpäivään.

Käyttö
� Vientikärkeä voidaan tarvittaessa taivuttaa työn vaatimalla tavalla.
� Vie etsausgeeli puhtaalle hampaan pinnalle painamalla annosteluvipua

kevyesti.
� Anna reagoida 20 sekunnin ajan.
� Huuhtele huolellisesti ja ime etsausgeeliä pois imurilla 20 sekunnin ajan.
� Ilmapuustaa hammas huolellisesti kuivaksi. Etsatun kiilteen on oltava kiilloton

ja liitumainen. Jos näin ei ole, toista etsausprosessi.
� Älä kosketa etsattua pintaa ja vältä kontaminaatiot.
� Huomio: Hygieniasyistä vientikärki on vaihdettava joka käytön

jälkeen. Jokaisen potilaan kohdalla on käytettävä uutta vientikärkeä.
Sulje patruuna jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen alkuperäisellä korkilla.

Purkaminen

Beperkte aansprakelijkheid
Tenzij dit is verboden door de wet, is 3M ESPE niet aansprakelijk voor verlies of
schade ten gevolge van het gebruik van dit product, of dit nu direct of indirect,
speciaal, incidenteel of resulterend is, ongeacht de verklaarde theorie, inclusief
garantie, contract, nalatigheid of strikte aansprakelijkheid.
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ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
Περιγρα�� Πρ�ϊ�ντ�ς
Τ� Αδρ�π�ιητικ� �ελ� MiniTip παρασκευ��εται απ� τη 3M ESPE και η
περιεκτικ�τητ� τ�υ σε �ωσ��ρικ� ��� ε�ναι 32%.Τ� αδρ�π�ιητικ�
�ελ� α�αιρε� τη στρ%ση επι	ρ�σµατ�ς π�υ δηµι�υργ�θηκε κατ� την
πρ�παρασκευ�, δηµι�υργε� µικρ�σκ�πικ� σηµε�α συγκρ�τησης στην
αδαµαντ�νη και αν��γει τα �δ�ντικ� σωλην�ρια. Αυτ� επιτρ�πει
στ� συγκ�λλητικ� υλικ� να πρ�σκ�λληθε� στην αδαµαντ�νη και την
�δ�ντ�νη.Τ� σ�στηµα ε�αρµ�γ�ς MiniTip επιτρ�πει την ακρι)�
ε�αρµ�γ� και �ικ�ν�µικ� 	ρ�ση. Με αυτ� τ� σ�στηµα δ�σ�µ�τρησης
δεν ε�ναι δυνατ� να πιτσιλ�σετε κατ� λ�θ�ς τ� αδρ�π�ιητικ� �ελ�.
Παρ�	�νται ρ�γ	η ε�αρµ�γ�ς µ�ας 	ρ�σης για να διασ�αλ��εται η
)�λτιστη υγιειν� κατ� τη θεραπε�α καθεν�ς ασθεν�.
� Φυλ��τε αυτ�ς τις �δηγ�ες για �σ� δι�στηµα συνε	��ετε να

	ρησιµ�π�ιε�τε τ� πρ�ϊ�ν.

Περι���ς ε�αρµ�γ�ς
• Αδρ�π��ηση αδαµαντ�νης και �δ�ντ�νης

Πρ�ληπτικ  µ�τρα
Τ� Αδρ�π�ιητικ� �ελ� MiniTip δεν πρ�πει να �ρ	εται σε επα�� µε
)λενν�γ�ν�υς υµ�νες, τ� δ�ρµα � τα µ�τια. Αν τ� αδρ�π�ιητικ�
�ελ� �λθει κατ� λ�θ�ς σε επα�� µε κ�π�ια απ� αυτ�ς τις περι�	�ς,
η αντ�στ�ι	η περι�	� πρ�πει να �επλυθε� µε ��θ�ν� νερ� �σ� τ�
δυνατ�ν πι� γρ�γ�ρα.

Πρ�στασ"α π�λ��#
Για να απ��ευ	θε� ερεθισµ�ς τ�υ π�λ���, �ι περι�	�ς π�υ
)ρ�σκ�νται κ�ντ� στ�ν π�λ�� πρ�πει να καλυ�θ��ν σηµειακ� µε
�να παρασκε�ασµα υδρ��ειδ��υ τ�υ ασ)εστ��υ π�υ σκληρα�νει
κατ� την π��η (�πως τ� Alkaliner™, τ� �π��� κατασκευ��εται απ� τη
3M ESPE).

Εγκατ σταση

Eliminação
A embalagem tem de estar completamente vazia antes de ir para reciclagem.
Pequenas quantidades de Ácido em Gel MiniTip podem ser eliminadas com
água da torneira normal quando o gel for bem diluído em água ou neutralizado.

Incompatibilidades
O produto pode causar sensibilidade em pessoas sensíveis. Se forem observadas
reacções alérgicas, a utilização do produto deve ser descontinuada e o produto
completamente removido.

Armazenamento e Prazo de Validade
Não armazenar o produto a temperaturas superiores a 25°C/77°F.
Armazenar em lugar fresco em blister fechado para evitar a secagem do
produto.
Não utilize após o prazo de validade.

Informação para os clientes
Ninguém está autorizado a fornecer qualquer informação diferente da que é
fornecida nesta folha de instruções.

GARANTIA
A 3M ESPE garante que este produto estará isento de defeitos em termos de
material e fabrico. A 3M ESPE NÃO CONCEDE QUAISQUER OUTRAS GARANTIAS,
INCLUINDO QUALQUER GARANTIA IMPLÍCITA OU DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO E
ADEQUAÇÃO A DETERMINADO FIM. O utilizador é responsável por determinar a
adequação do produto à aplicação em causa. Se este produto se apresentar
defeituoso dentro do período de garantia, a sua única solução e única obrigação
da 3M ESPE será a reparação ou substituição do produto da 3M ESPE.

Limitação da responsabilidade
Excepto quando proibido por lei, a 3M ESPE não será responsável por quaisquer
perdas ou danos resultantes deste produto, sejam directos, indirectos, especiais,
incidentais ou consequenciais, independentemente da teoria defendida, incluindo
garantia, contrato, negligência ou responsabilidade estrita.
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NEDERLANDS
Productomschrijving
De door 3M ESPE gemaakte MiniTip-etsgel is een etsgel die 32% fosforzuur
bevat. De gel verwijdert de tijdens de preparatie ontstane smeerlaag, vormt
microscopisch kleine retenties in het glazuur en zorgt ervoor dat de dentine
tubuli worden geopend. Hierdoor kan het bonding materiaal zich aan het glazuur
en dentine hechten. Het MiniTip-aanbrengsysteem maakt precies en correct
aanbrengen en een zuinig gebruik mogelijk. Met dit doseersysteem is het niet
mogelijk om per ongeluk etsgel te spatten. De aanbrengtips zijn bedoeld voor
eenmalig gebruik en waarborgen zo optimale hygiëne bij de behandeling van
iedere patiënt.
� Bewaar deze instructies zo lang u het product in gebruik hebt.

Toepassingsgebieden
• Glazuur en dentine etsen

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Contact tussen de MiniTip-etsgel en de slijmvliezen, de huid en de ogen
moet worden vermeden. Als de etsgel toch hiermee in contact mocht komen,
moeten de betreffende gebieden zo snel mogelijk worden gespoeld met veel
water.

Bescherming van de pulpa
Gebieden in de buurt van de pulpa moeten om irritatie van de pulpa te
voorkomen nauwgezet met een hard uithardend calciumhydroxidepreparaat
(bijvoorbeeld het door 3M ESPE gemaakte Alkaliner™) worden afgedekt.

Montage 1 doseerhendel

2 getand rek

3 geleidepen

4 patroon

5 aanbrengtip

� Schuif de doseerhendel (1) zijwaarts op de patroon (4) tot de hendel niet
verder kan.

� Schuif het getande rek (2) in de doseerhendel met de tanden naar boven
gericht en met de afgeronde zijde aan de achterkant, zodat de geleidepen (3)
in de opening van de rubber zuiger in de patroon (4) schuift.

� Draai de dop van de patroon (4) af. Gooi de dop niet weg.
� Bevestig een aanbrengtip (5) op de patroon en vergrendel deze op de plaats

door de tip een kwartslag rechtsom te draaien.

Aanbrengen
� De aanbrengtip kan zonodig voor het aanbrengen worden gebogen.
� Breng de etsgel op het schone tandoppervlak aan door lichtjes op de

doseerhendel te drukken.
� Laat de etsgel 20 seconden met het tandoppervlak reageren.
� Spoel en zuig de etsgel vervolgens gedurende 20 seconden zorgvuldig weg

met veel water.
� Blaas de tand zorgvuldig droog met perslucht. Het geëtste glazuur dient er

dof en kalkachtig uit te zien. Herhaal het etsproces als dit niet het geval is.
� Raak het geëtste oppervlak niet aan en vermijd contaminatie.
� LET OP: De aanbrengtip moet om hygiënische redenen na ieder

gebruik weggegooid worden. Er dient voor iedere nieuwe patiënt
een nieuwe aanbrengtip te worden gebruikt. Sluit na elk gebruik
de patroon af met de originele dop.

Demontage

1 doseerhendel

1 doseerhendel

2 getand rek

4 patroon

4 patroon

Voor het vervangen van een lege patroon door een volle patroon of het
reinigen van het MiniTip-aanbrengsysteem moeten alle onderdelen worden
gedemonteerd:
� Draai het getande rek (2) 90° en trek het uit de patroon (4) en de

doseerhendel (1).
� Trek de doseerhendel (1) zijwaarts van de patroon (4) af.

Reinigen
� Het MiniTip-aanbrengsysteem kan na demontage worden ondergedompeld

in een standaard desinfectieoplossing, zoals het voor 3M ESPE gefabriceerde
Impresept™. De duur van het onderdompelen is afhankelijk van de
instructies van de fabrikant en bedraagt 10 min. voor Impresept. Raadpleeg
de betreffende gebruiksaanwijzingen. Impresept is niet in alle landen
leverbaar.

� De patroon (4) kan alleen worden gedesinfecteerd wanneer deze is
afgesloten met de originele dop. Het aanbrengsysteem kan ook met
een desinfectiespray of d.m.v. een doek met desinfectieoplossing worden
gedesinfecteerd.

Afvoeren
De verpakking moet helemaal leeg zijn voordat deze wordt afgevoerd om
te worden gerecycled. Kleine hoeveelheden MiniTip-etsgel kunnen met
het gewone afvalwater worden afgevoerd, mits goed verdund met water of
geneutraliseerd.

Incompatibiliteit
Dit product kan sensibilisatie veroorzaken bij gevoelige personen. Als allergische
reacties worden waargenomen, mag het product verder niet worden gebruikt en
moet het product volledig worden verwijderd.

Opslag en houdbaarheid
Het product niet boven 25°C/77°F bewaren.
Bewaar het product op een koele plaats in de ongeopende blister om uitdroging
te voorkomen.
Gebruik het product niet na de uiterste gebruiksdatum.

Consumenteninformatie
Geen enkele persoon heeft het recht informatie te verschaffen die afwijkt van
hetgeen beschreven in deze gebruiksaanwijzing.

Garantie
3M ESPE garandeert dat dit product vrij is van materiaal- en fabricagefouten.
3M ESPE BIEDT GEEN ENKEL ANDER GARANTIE, INCLUSIEF STILZWIJGENDE
GARANTIES OF GARANTIES VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR
EEN BEPAALD DOEL. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker te bepalen
of het product geschikt is voor het door de gebruiker beoogde doel. Als dit
product binnen de garantieperiode defect raakt, is uw exclusieve rechtsmiddel
en de enige verplichting van 3M ESPE reparatie of vervanging van het product
van 3M ESPE.

1 µ�	λ�ς δ�σ�µ�τρησης

2 �δ�ντωτ�ς
ρ�)δ�ι

3 �δηγ�� καρ��δων

4 ��σιγγες

5 ρ�γ	η ε�αρµ�γ�ς

� �λισθ�στε τ� µ�	λ� δ�σ�µ�τρησης (1) πλ�για π�νω στη
��σιγγα (4) µ�	ρι να σταµατ�σει.

� �λισθ�στε την �δ�ντωτ� ρ�)δ� (2) µ�σα στ� µ�	λ�
δ�σ�µ�τρησης µε τα δ�ντια πρ�ς τα π�νω και τη στρ�γγυλ�
πλευρ� πρ�ς τα π�σω %στε � �δηγ�ς καρ��δων (3) να �λισθ�σει
µ�σα στην �π� τ�υ ελαστικ�� πιστ�νι�� στη ��σιγγα (4).

� Περιστρ�ψτε τ� π%µα για να τ� απ�σπ�σετε απ� τη ��σιγγα (4).
Μην πετ��ετε τ� π%µα.

� Τ�π�θετ�στε �να ρ�γ	�ς ε�αρµ�γ�ς (5) στη ��σιγγα και
ασ�αλ�στε τ� στη θ�ση τ�υ περιστρ���ντ�ς τ� κατ� �να τ�ταρτ�
της στρ���ς δε�ι�στρ��α.

Ε�αρµ�γ�
� Τ� ρ�γ	�ς µπ�ρε� να λυγ�σει �σ� 	ρει��εται για την ε�αρµ�γ�.
� Απλ%στε τ� αδρ�π�ιητικ� �ελ� στην καθαρ� επι��νεια τ�υ

δ�ντι�� πι���ντας ελα�ρ� τ� µ�	λ� δ�σ�µ�τρησης.
� Α��στε τ� να αντιδρ�σει για 20 δευτερ�λεπτα.
� Κατ�πιν, �επλ�ντε πρ�σεκτικ� και απ�µακρ�νετε τ� αδρ�π�ιητικ�

�ελ� µε ��θ�ν� νερ� για 20 δευτερ�λεπτα.
� Στεγν%στε πρ�σεκτικ� τ� δ�ντι µε πεπιεσµ�ν� α�ρα.

Η αδρ�π�ιηµ�νη αδαµαντ�νη πρ�πει να �	ει θαµπ�,
ασ)εστ�π�ιηµ�νη εµ��νιση. Αν δεν �	ει, επαναλ�)ετε τη
διαδικασ�α αδρ�π��ησης.

� Μην αγγ��ετε την αδρ�π�ιηµ�νη επι��νεια και απ���γετε
�π�ιαδ�π�τε µ�λυνση.

� ΠΡ%Σ%'Η: Τ� ρ#γ��ς ε�αρµ�γ�ς πρ�πει να απ�ρρ"πτεται µετ 
απ� κ θε �ρ�ση για λ�γ�υς υγιειν�ς. Με κ θε ν�� ασθεν� πρ�πει
να �ρησιµ�π�ιε"τε ν�� ρ#γ��ς ε�αρµ�γ�ς. Να σ�ραγ".ετε τη
�#σιγγα µε τ� αρ�ικ� π/µα µετ  απ� κ θε �ρ�ση.

Απ�συναρµ�λ�γηση

1 µ�	λ�ς
δ�σ�µ�τρησης

1 µ�	λ�ς δ�σ�µ�τρησης

2 �δ�ντωτ�ς
ρ�)δ�ι

4 ��σιγγες

4 ��σιγγες

9λα τα ε�αρτ�µατα πρ�πει να απ�συναρµ�λ�γηθ��ν για να
αντικαταστ�σετε µια �δεια ��σιγγα µε µια γεµ�τη � για να
καθαρ�σετε τ� σ�στηµα ε�αρµ�γ�ς MiniTip:
� Περιστρ�ψτε την �δ�ντωτ� ρ�)δ� (2) κατ� 90 και τρα)��τε την

��ω απ� τη ��σιγγα (4) και τ� µ�	λ� δ�σ�µ�τρησης (1).-
� Τρα)��τε τ� µ�	λ� δ�σ�µ�τρησης (1) πλ�για απ� τη ��σιγγα (4).

Καθαρισµ�ς
� Μετ� την συναρµ�λ�γησ� τ�υ, τ� σ�στηµα ε�αρµ�γ�ς MiniTip

µπ�ρε� να )υθιστε� σε καν�νικ� απ�λυµαντικ� δι�λυµα �πως τ�
Impresept™, τ� �π��� παρασκευ��εται απ� την 3M ESPE. Η δι�ρκεια
της εµ)�θισης για τ� Impresept ε�ναι 10 λεπτ� και π�ντα
ε�αρτ�ται απ� τις �δηγ�ες τ�υ παρασκευαστ�. Μπ�ρε�τε να
συµ)�υλευθε�τε τις σ	ετικ�ς �δηγ�ες 	ρ�σης.Τ� Impresept δεν
ε�ναι διαθ�σιµ� σε �λες τις 	%ρες.

� Η �#σιγγα (4) µπ�ρε" να απ�λυµανθε" µ�ν�ν �ταν ε"ναι
σ�ραγισµ�νη µε τ� αρ�ικ� π/µα. Τ� σ�στηµα ε�αρµ�γ�ς µπ�ρε�
επ�σης να απ�λυµανθε� µε ψεκασµ� � σ���γγισµα.

Απ�ρριψη
Η συσκευασ�α πρ�πει να �	ει αδει�σει εντελ%ς πριν απ�ρρι�θε�
τ� πρ�ϊ�ν για ανακ�κλωση. Μικρ�ς π�σ�τητες τ�υ Αδρ�π�ιητικ��
�ελ� MiniTip µπ�ρ��ν να απ�ρρ�πτ�νται στην απ�	�τευση �ταν
�	�υν διαλυθε� καλ� µε νερ� � �ταν �	�υν ε��υδετερωθε�.

Ασυµ4ατ�τητες
Τ� πρ�ϊ�ν µπ�ρε� να πρ�καλ�σει ευαισθητ�π��ηση σε ευα�σθητα
�τ�µα. Αν παρατηρηθ��ν αλλεργικ�ς αντιδρ�σεις, πρ�πει να
διακ�πε� η 	ρ�ση τ�υ πρ�ϊ�ντ�ς και να απ�µακρυνθε� πλ�ρως.

Απ�θ�κευση και δι ρκεια .ω�ς
Μην απ�θηκε�ετε τ� πρ�ϊ�ν αυτ� σε θερµ�κρασ�ες �νω των
25°C/77°F.
Απ�θηκε�στε τ� πρ�ϊ�ν µε τ� σωλην�ρι� κλειστ� σε �να δρ�σερ�
µ�ρ�ς για να απ��ευ	θε� η απ���ρανσ� τ�υ.
Να µη 	ρησιµ�π�ιηθε� µετ� την ηµερ�µην�α λ��ης.

Πληρ���ρηση πελατ/ν
Καν�νας δεν �	ει �δεια να παρ�	ει �π�ιεσδ�π�τε πληρ���ρ�ες
π�υ παρεκκλ�ν�υν απ� τις πληρ���ρ�ες π�υ παρ�	�νται στ� παρ�ν
��λλ� �δηγι%ν.

Εγγ#ηση
Η 3M ESPE εγγυ�ται �τι τ� παρ�ν πρ�ϊ�ν δεν �	ει ελαττ%µατα
υλικ%ν και κατασκευ�ς. Η 3M ESPE ∆ΕΝ ΠΑΡΕAΕΙ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΑΛΛΗ
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝ�ΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΘΕ ΣΥΝΕΠΑΓ�ΜΕΝΗΣ
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ G ΕΜΠ�ΡΕΥΣΙΜ�ΤΗΤΑΣ G ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛ�ΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΕΝΑΝ
Ι∆ΙΑΙΤΕΡ� ΣΚ�Π�. � 	ρ�στης ε�ναι υπε�θυν�ς για τ�ν καθ�ρισµ�
της καταλληλ�τητας τ�υ πρ�ϊ�ντ�ς και για την ε�αρµ�γ� τ�υ.
Αν διαπιστωθε� �τι τ� πρ�ϊ�ν αυτ� ε�ναι ελαττωµατικ� εντ�ς
της περι�δ�υ της εγγ�ησης, η απ�κλειστικ� σας απ�κατ�σταση
και µ�ναδικ� υπ�	ρ�ωση της 3M ESPE θα ε�ναι η επισκευ� �
αντικατ�σταση τ�υ πρ�ϊ�ντ�ς 3M ESPE.

Περι�ρισµ�ς ευθ#νης
Εκτ�ς απ� τις περιπτ%σεις �π�υ απαγ�ρε�εται απ� τ� ν�µ�, η
3M ESPE δεν ��ρει καµ�α ευθ�νη για �π�ιαδ�π�τε απ%λεια � �ηµι�
πρ�κ�πτει απ� τ� παρ�ν πρ�ϊ�ν, ε�τε αυτ� ε�ναι �µεση, �µµεση,
ειδικ�, τυ	α�α � συνεπαγ�µενη, ανε��ρτητα απ� τη διεκδικ��µενη
υπ�θεση, συµπεριλαµ)αν�µ�νης της εγγ�ησης, τ�υ συµ)�λα��υ,
της αµ�λειας � αντικειµενικ�ς ευθ�νης.
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1 doseringsspak

2 räfflad hållare

3 styrstift

4 patron

5 appliceringsmunstycke

� Skjut doseringsspaken (1) i sidled över patronen (4) till det tar emot.
� Skjut den räfflade hållaren (2) med räfflorna uppåt och den rundade sidan

bakåt så att styrstiftet (3) glider in i hålet på gummipistongen i patronen (4).
� Vrid kapsylen av patronen (4). Släng inte kapsylen.
� Sätt fast ett appliceringsmunstycke (5) på patronen och lås fast det genom

att vrida den ett kvarts varv medurs.
Applicering
� Appliceringsmunstycket kan böjas efter behov under appliceringen.
� Applicera etsgelen på den rena tandytan genom ett lätt tryck på doserings-

spaken.
� Låt gelen reagera i 20 sekunder.
� Sug sedan ut etsgelen och skölj noga med en riklig mängd vatten i

20 sekunder.
� Torka tanden noga med tryckluft. Den etsade emaljen ska vara matt och

kritig. Om den inte är det ska etsningssteget upprepas.
� Vidrör inte den etsade ytan och undvik att kontaminera den.
� Obs! Appliceringsmunstycket ska av hygieniska skäl kasseras efter

användning. Ett nytt appliceringsmunstycke ska användas för varje
ny patient. Förslut patronen med originalkapsylen efter användning.

Isärtagning

1 doseringsspak

1 doseringsspak

2 räfflad hållare

4 patron

4 patron

Alla delar måste tas isär när en tom patron byts mot en ny eller för att rengöra
MiniTip appliceringssystem.
� Vrid den räfflade hållaren (2) 90° och dra ut den ur patronen (4) och

doseringsspaken (1).
� Dra doseringsspaken (1) i sidled bort från patronen (4).
Rengöring
� MiniTip appliceringssystem kan, efter att den tagits isär, doppas i en standard

desinficeringslösning såsom Impresept™, som tillverkas åt 3M ESPE.
Tillverkarens instruktioner avgör hur länge den ska ligga kvar i lösningen.
I fallet Impresept gäller 10 min. Se respektive bruksanvisning. Impresept
finns inte tillgänglig i alla länder.

� Patronen (4) kan desinficeras endast om den är försluten med
originalkapsylen. Appliceringssystemet kan också desinficeras med spray
eller torkning.

Kassering
Förpackningen ska tömmas helt innan den lämnas till återvinning. Små mängder
MiniTip etsgel får sköljas ut i avloppet om den är ordentligt utspädd med vatten
eller om den har neutraliserats.
Inkompatibiliteter
Produkten kan ge upphov till sensibilisering hos känsliga personer. Om allergiska
reaktioner observeras ska användning av produkten avbrytas och produkten helt
avlägsnas.
Förvaring och hållbarhet
Förvara inte produkten vid temperaturer över 25°C/77°F.
Lagras på svalt ställe med försluten blister för att förhindra uttorkning av
produkten.
Använd inte efter bäst före datum.
Kundinformation
Ingen har tillåtelse att lämna ut någon information som avviker från den
information som ges i detta instruktionsblad.
Garanti
3M ESPE garanterar att denna produkt är fri från material och tillverknings-
defekter. 3M ESPE UTFÄSTER INGA ANDRA GARANTIER, INKLUSIVE
UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER GÄLLANDE SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET
FÖR ETT SPECIFIKT SYFTE. Användaren är ansvarig för att avgöra produktens
lämplighet i en specifik applikation. Om denna produkt visas vara defekt inom
garantitiden är kundens enda krav och 3M ESPEs-produkten enda åtagande att
reparera eller byta ut produkten.
ANSVARSBEGRÄNSNING
I annat fall än då lag så föreskriver är 3M ESPE inte ansvarig för förlust eller
skada som orsakas av denna produkt, oavsett direkt, indirekt, speciell, oavsiktlig
eller som konsekvens, oavsett av bedyrad teori, inklusive garanti, kontrakt,
försumlighet eller direkt ansvar.
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SUOMI
Tuotekuvaus
3M ESPE Etching Gel MiniTip on etsausgeeli, joka sisältää 32 % fosforihappoa.
Se poistaa preparoinnista jäävän porausjätekerroksen, aikaansaa mikrohienot
retentiot kiilteeseen ja avaa dentiinikanavat. Tällöin sidosaine pääsee
kiinnittymään kiilteeseen ja dentiiniin. MiniTip-annostelujärjestelmä mahdollistaa
tarkan annostelun ja säästeliään käytön. Tämä annostelujärjestelmä estää
etsausgeelin tahattomat roiskeet. Vientikärjet ovat kertakäyttöisiä potilaskohtaisen
hygienian varmistamiseksi.
� Säilytä ohjeet niin kauan kuin käytät tuotetta.

Sovelluskohteet
• Kiilteen ja dentiinin etsaus

Varotoimenpiteet
Etching Gel MiniTip etsausgeeliä ei saa päästää kosketuksiin limakalvojen, ihon
tai silmien kanssa. Jos etsausgeeliä joutuu vahingossa näille alueille, altistuneet
alueet on huuhdeltava runsaalla vedellä välittömästi.

Pulpan suojaus
Pulpan ärtymisen välttämiseksi tulee pulpan lähellä olevat alueet peittää tarkasti
kovaksi kovettuvalla kalsiumhydroksidivalmis-teella (esimerkiksi 3M ESPE
Alkaliner™).

Asennus
1 annosteluvipu

2 hammastettu tanko

3 ohjainnasta

4 patruuna

5 vientikärki

1 annosteluvipu

1 annosteluvipu

2 hammastettu
tanko

4 patruuna

4 patruuna

Kaikki osat on irrotettava, kun tyhjä patruuna vaihdetaan täyteen patruunaan tai
kun MiniTip-annostelujestelmä puhdistetaan:
� Kierrä hammastettua tankoa (2) 90° ja vedä se ulos patruunasta (4) ja

annosteluvivusta (1).
� Irrota annosteluvipu (1) sivusuuntaan patruunasta (4).

Puhdistus
� MiniTip-annostelujärjestelmä voidaan upottaa normaaliin desinfiointiliuokseen,

kuten 3M ESPE Impresept™ liuokseen, kun annostelujärjestelmä on ensin
purettu. Liuokseen upotuksen kesto määräytyy valmistajan antamien ohjeiden
mukaan. Impresept-liuosta käytettäessä aika on 10 minuuttia. Katso ohjeet
vastaavista käyttöohjeista. Impresept-liuosta ei ole saatavana kaikissa maissa.

� Patruuna (4) voidaan desinfioida vain, kun se on suljettu
alkuperäisellä korkilla. Annostelujärjestelmä voidaan desinfioida myös
suihkuttamalla tai pyyhkimällä.

Hävittäminen
Pakkaus on tyhjennettävä kokonaan ennen kuin se heitetään pois kierrätykseen.
Pieniä määriä MiniTip-etsausgeeliä voidaan hävittää normaalin jäteveden
mukana, kun geeli on hyvin laimennettua vedellä tai neutralisoitua.

Yhteensopimattomuudet
Tämä tuote voi aiheuttaa yliherkkyysreaktioita herkissä ihmisissä. Jos allergisia
reaktioita havaitaan,tuotteen käyttö tulee keskeyttää ja tuote poistaa suusta
kokonaan.

Säilytys ja varastointi
Tuotetta ei saa säilyttää yli 25°C/77°F:n lämpötilassa.
Säilytä etsausgeeli ilmatiiviissä pakkauksessa mahdollisimman viileässä
paikassa, jottei geeli pääse kuivumaan.
Älä käytä viimeisen käyttöpäiväyksen jälkeen.

Asiakastietoa
Kenelläkään ei ole oikeutta muuttaa näissä ohjeissa annettuja tietoja.

Takuu
3M ESPE sitoutuu vaihtamaan viallisiksi osoitetut tuotteensa uusiin. 3M ESPE ei
vastaa menetyksistä tai vahingoista, jotka suoraan tai välillisesti seuraavat tässä
mainitun tuotteen käytöstä tai väärinkäytöstä. Käyttäjän tulee arvioida ennen
tuotteen käyttöönottoa sen soveltuvuus käyttötarkoitukseensa, ja hän on itse
vastuussa kaikista tuotteen käyttöön liittyvistä riskeistä. 3M ESPE sitoutuu
vaihtamaan viallisiksi osoitetut tuotteensa uusiin.
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DANSK
Produktbeskrivelse
Etching Gel MiniTip, fremstillet af 3M ESPE, er en ætsgel, der indeholder 32%
fosforsyre. Den fjerner smørelaget, danner mikrofine retentioner i emaljen, og
åbner dentinkanalerne op. Adhæsivet vil nu kunne binde til emalje og dentin.
MiniTip appliceringssystemet muliggør en præcis og nøjagtig applicering.
Utilsigtet påføring af ætsgelen minimeres med dette doseringssystem.
Appliceringsspidserne er beregnet til engangsbrug for at sikre en optimal
hygiejne i behandlingen af hver enkelt patient.
� Opbevar disse instruktioner, så længe du bliver ved med at bruge produktet.

Anvendelsesområder
• Ætsning af emalje og dentin

Forholdsregler
Etching Gel MiniTip må ikke komme i kontakt med slimhinder, hud eller øjne.
Skulle dette alligevel ske, skal de berørte områder skylles med rigeligt vand så
hurtigt som muligt. Søg læge hvis nødvendigt.

Pulpabeskyttelse
For at forebygge irritation af pulpa, skal pulpanære områder dækkes til med en
hårdthærdende kalciumhydroxid (f.eks. Alkaliner™, fremstillet af 3M ESPE).

Montering 1 doseringshåndtag

2 stempel

3 styrestift

4 magasin

5 appliceringsspids

� Skub doseringshåndtaget (1) sidelæns ind på magasinet (4), indtil det stopper.
� Skub stemplet (2) ind i doseringshåndtaget med tænderne opad og den

afrundede side bagud, så styrestiften (3) glider ind i hullet på gummistemplet
i magasinet (4).

� Drej hætten af magasinet (4). Smid ikke hætten ud.
� Sæt en appliceringsspids (5) på magasinet og luk den på plads ved at dreje

den en kvart omgang med uret.

Anvendelse
� Appliceringsspidsen kan bøjes efter behov for at lette doseringen.
� Applicer ætsgelen på den rene tandoverflade ved at trykke let på doserings-

håndtaget.
� Lad den virke i 20 sekunder.
� Skyl derefter grundigt med rigeligt vand i 20 sekunder.
� Tørblæs tanden forsigtigt med komprimeret luft. Den ætsede emalje skal

have et mat og kridtet udseende. Hvis dette ikke er tilfældet, gentages
ætseprocessen.

� Rør ikke den ætsede overflade, og undgå enhver form for kontaminering.
� OBS: Appliceringsspidsen skal smides ud efter hver brug af

hygiejniske årsager. En ny appliceringsspids skal anvendes for hver
ny patient. Luk magasinet med den oprindelige hætte efter brug.

Demontering

1 doseringshåndtag

1 doseringshåndtag

2 stempel

4 magasin

4 magasin

Alle dele skal afmonteres, når magasinet skal udskiftes, eller når MiniTip
appliceringssystemet skal rengøres:
� Drej stemplet (2) 90°, og træk det ud af magasinet (4) og doserings-

håndtaget (1).
� Træk doseringshåndtaget (1) sidelæns af magasinet (4).

Rengøring
� MiniTip appliceringssystemet kan nedsænkes i en almindelig desinficerende

opløsning (f.eks. Impresept™ fra 3M ESPE), efter at det er demonteret.
Nedsænkningens varighed afhænger af producentens anvisninger (10 min. i

forbindelse med Impresept). Se venligst brugsanvisningen for dette produkt.
Impresept fås ikke i alle lande.

� Magasinet (4) kan kun desinficeres, når det er lukket med den
oprindelige hætte. Appliceringssystemet kan også desinficeres ved hjælp
af spray eller aftørring.

Bortskaffelse
Pakningen skal tømmes fuldstændigt inden bortskaffelse. Små mængder
MiniTip ætsgel kan fjernes som almindeligt spildevand, når den er fortyndet godt
med vand eller neutraliseres.
Inkompatibilitet
Produktet kan forårsage sensibilisering hos overfølsomme personer. Hvis der
observeres allergiske reaktioner, skal anvendelsen af produktet afbrydes, og
produktet skal fjernes fuldstændigt.
Opbevaring og holdbarhed
Produktet må ikke opbevares ved temperaturer over 25°C.
Opbevares køligt med tætlukket blisterpakning for at forhindre, at produktet
tørrer ud.
Anvend ikke produktet efter udløbsdatoen.
Kundeinformation
Ingen personer er autoriseret til at give information som afviger fra den angivne
information i denne brugsvejledning.
Garanti
3M ESPE garanterer, at dette produkt er uden defekter i materiale og fremstilling.
3M ESPE GIVER INGEN ANDRE GARANTIER, HERUNDER EVENTUEL UNDER-
FORSTÅET GARANTI ELLER GARANTI OM SALGBARHED ELLER EGNETHED
TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL. Det er brugerens ansvar at fastslå produktets
egnethed til brugerens anvendelse. Hvis dette produkt er fejlbehæftet inden for
garantiperioden, skal Deres eneste retsmiddel og 3M ESPE’s eneste forpligtelse
være reparation eller udskiftning af 3M ESPE produktet.
Begrænsning af ansvar
Undtagen hvor det er forbudt ved lov, skal 3M ESPE ikke være ansvarlig for
noget tab eller nogen skade opstået som følge af dette produkt, uanset om
dette tab eller denne skade er direkte, indirekte, speciel, tilfældig eller
konsekvensmæssig, uanset hvilken teori der påberåbes, herunder garanti,
kontrakt, forsømmelse eller objektivt ansvar.
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NORSK
Produktbeskrivelse
Etching Gel MiniTip fra 3M ESPE er en etsegel inneholdende 32% fosforsyre.
Gelen fjerner prepareringens smear layer, lager mikro- retensjoner i emaljen
og åpner opp dentinkanalene. Dette gjør det mulig for bondematerialet å adhere
til emalje og dentin. Appliseringen gjøres presis og nøyaktig med MiniTip
appliseringssystem, noe som reduserer sløsing. Utilsiktet spruting av etsegel er
ikke mulig med dette doseringssystemet. Appliseringsspissene er til engangsbruk
for å sikre optimal hygiene for pasienten.
� Instruksjonene skal oppbevares så lenge du bruker produktet.
Bruksområder
• Etsing av emalje og dentin
Sikkerhetsforanstaltninger
Etching Gel MiniTip skal ikke komme i kontakt med slimhinner, hud eller øyne.
Dersom etsegelen likevel kommer i kontakt med slike områder, skal de skylles
med store mengder vann så raskt som mulig.
Pulpabeskyttelse
For å forhindre pulpairritasjon skal områdene rundt pulpa tildekkes med en
hardtstørknende kalsiumhydroksidblanding (som Alkaliner™ fra 3M ESPE).
Montering 1 doseringshåndtak

2 skinne med hakk

3 styrepinne

4 ampulle

5 appliseringsspiss

� La doseringshåndtaket (1) gli sidelengs på ampullen (4) til det stopper.
� La skinnen med hakk (2) gli på doseringshåndtaket med hakkene opp og

den runde siden bak, slik at styrepinnen (3) glir inn i gummistempelets hull i
ampullen (4).

� Vri lokket av ampullen (4). Kast ikke lokket.
� Monter en appliseringsspiss (5) på ampullen og vri en kvart omgang med

klokken for å låse på plass.

Applisering
� Appliseringsspissen kan bøyes om nødvendig for applisering.
� Påfør etsegelen på den rene tannoverflaten med et lett trykk på doserings-

håndtaket.
� Vent i 20 sekunder.
� Skyll deretter forsiktig og sug ut etsegelen med store mengder vann i

20 sekunder.
� Tørk forsiktig tannen med komprimert luft. Den etsede emaljen skal ha et

matt, krittaktig utseende. Ellers skal etseprosessen gjentas.
� Rør ikke den etsede overflaten, og unngå kontaminering.
� Advarsel: Av hygienske årsaker skal appliseringsspissen kastes

etter bruk. En ny appliseringsspiss skal brukes til ny pasient.
Forsegl ampullen med originallokket etter bruk.

Demontering

1 doseringshåndtak

1 doseringshåndtak

2 skinne
med hakk

4 ampulle

4 ampulle

Alle deler skal demonteres før en tom ampulle kan skiftes ut med en ny, eller før
rengjøring av MiniTip appliseringssystemet:
� Vri skinnen med hakk (2) 90° og dra den ut av ampullen (4) og doserings-

håndtaket (1).
� Dra doseringshåndtaket (1) sidelengs fra ampullen (4).

Rengjøring
� Etter demontering kan MiniTip appliseringssystemet senkes ned i en standard

desinfiseringsoppløsning, som Impresept™ som fremstilles for 3M ESPE.
Nedsenkningstiden avhenger av produsentens veiledning og er 10 minutter
for Impresept. Se de vedlagte bruksanvisningene. Impresept er ikke
tilgjengelig i alle land.

� Ampullen (4) kan bare desinfiseres dersom den er forseglet med
originallokket. Appliseringssystemet kan også desinfiseres med spray eller
tørking.

Kassering
Pakken skal være helt tom før den kastes eller gjenvinnes. Små mengder
MiniTip etsegel kan skylles ned med vanlig spillvann, når det er godt utvannet
eller nøytralisert.

Kontraindikasjoner
Produktet kan utløse allergiske reaksjoner hos enkelte mennesker. I tilfelle
allergisk reaksjon bør bruk av produktet opphøre og produktet fjernes helt.

Oppbevaring og varighet
Produktet skal ikke lagres over 25°C/77°F.
Lagres på et kjølig sted med forseglet blister for å forhindre at produktet
tørker ut.
Bruk ikke etter utløpsdatoen.

Kundeinformasjon
Ingen person har myndighet til å gi informasjon som varierer i innhold fra
informasjonen i denne veiledningen.

Garanti
3M ESPE garanterer at dette produktet er fri for defekter i materiale og
fremstilling. 3M ESPE GIR INGEN ANNEN GARANTI, INKLUDERT UNDERFORSTÅTT
GARANTI ELLER GARANTI OM SALGBARHET ELLER EGNETHET TIL ET SPESIELT
FORMÅL. Brukeren er selv ansvarlig for å fastslå produktets egnethet til et
spesielt formål. Dersom produktet vises å være defekt i løpet av garantiperioden,
er reparasjon eller utskifting av 3M ESPE produktet din eneste rettighet og
3M ESPEs eneste forpliktelse.

Ansvarsbegrensning
Bortsett fra når dette forbys av lovgivning, aksepterer 3M ESPE ikke ansvar for
tap eller skade i forbindelse med bruk av dette produktet, det være seg direkte,
indirekte, spesiell, tilfeldig eller konsekvensmessig, uansett hevdet grunn,
inkludert garanti, kontrakt, uaktsomhet eller ansvar.
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